## No. R-240. House concurrent resolution in memory of Emily Mason of Brattleboro. (H.C.R.199)

Offered by: Representatives Burke of Brattleboro, Kornheiser of Brattleboro, Toleno

of Brattleboro, Coffey of Guilford, and Long of Newfane

Offered by: Senators Balint and White

<u>Whereas</u>, the abstract expressionist painter Emily Mason graduated from the Cooper Union College and was a Fulbright grant recipient, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Emily Mason's works have been exhibited widely, the National Academy of Design has honored her, and she taught at Hunter College, and

Whereas, since 1968, she and her husband, the painter Wolf Kahn, spent part of each year at their Windham County farm, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the Brattleboro Museum & Art Center recently presented an exhibit featuring her work, and the museum's main gallery will be dedicated to the artistic works of Emily Mason and Wolf Kahn, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Emily Mason died at her farm on December 10, 2019, and her survivors include her husband, children, and grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Emily Mason of Brattleboro, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of Emily Mason's family.